
IN THE
United States Court Of Appeals
FOR THE EIGHTH Circuit

Jennifer Parrish, et al.,
Appellants,

vs.

Governor Mark Dayton, In His Official Capacity As Governor Of The State of
Minnesota, et al.,

Appellees.

AFSCME Council 5; Angela Anderson; Sharon O'Boyle, Marilyn Geller,

Intervenors below.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF
MINNESOTA**

APPELLEES' BRIEF

WILLIAM MESSENGER
Aaron B. Solem
c/o National Right to Work Foundation
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600
Springfield, Virginia 22160
(703) 321-8510

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
State of Minnesota

ALAN I. GILBERT
Solicitor General
Atty. Reg. No. 0034678

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS

KRISTYN ANDERSON
Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. 0267752

GREGG M. CORWIN
GREGG M. Corwin & Associates
508 East Parkdale Plaza Building
1660 South Highway 100
Saint Louis Park, Minnesota 55416
(952)

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2128
(651) 757-1450 (Voice)
(651) 296-1410 (TTY)

ATTORNEY FOR INTERVENORS

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Minn. Laws 2013, Chapter 128, Article 1.....	3
B. State Family Child Care Subsidies.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT JUSTICIABLE BECAUSE THEIR ALLEGED INJURY IS SPECULATIVE AND BASED ON A SERIES OF CONTINGENCIES	8
II. EVEN IF THE COURT HAD JURISDICTION, PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WAS STILL PROPERLY DENIED	15
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Show That They Are Likely To Prevail On The Merits Because Chapter 128, Article 1, Does Not Violate Their First Amendment Rights	16
1. Plaintiffs can petition the State and its public officials regarding any family child care issue, matter or policy and can do so directly or through any person or entity they choose	17
2. If a union is certified under Chapter 128, Article 1, Plaintiffs are not required to join the union and may obtain a state subsidy whether or not they join the union.....	17

3. Any “fair share” fees assessed by a union must be limited to expenses regarding collective bargaining and cannot involve political activity.19

B. The relative harm to the parties and the public interest.22

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL COURT CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	1, 18, 19, 20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	1, 8, 9
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	14
<i>Daniel Constr. Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 341 F.2d 805 (4th Cir. 1965)	12
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. CL Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)	15, 16
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	21
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 2011 WL 6019918 (2011).....	14
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 656 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. granted</i> , 80 U.S.L.W. 3368 (U.S. Oct. 1, 2013).....	3, 12, 13, 14
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	20
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	1, 18, 20, 21
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	21
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961).....	20

<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Assn.</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	21
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009).....	19
<i>Manion v. Nagin</i> , 255 F.3d 535 (8th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 483 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2007)	1, 8, 9
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	18
<i>Orchard Corp. of America v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 408 F.2d 341 (8th Cir. 1969)	1, 11, 12
<i>Paraquad, Inc. v. St. Louis Hous. Auth.</i> , 259 F.3d 956 (8th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Ark. Dep’t of Hum Servs.</i> , 444 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1205 (2007)	15
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008)	1, 7, 15
<i>Pub. Water Supply Dist. No. 10 v. City of Peculiar, Mo.</i> , 345 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	8
<i>Ry. Emps.’ Dep’t v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	19, 20
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 771 F.2d 409 (8th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	9

<i>Vogel v. Foth & Van Dyke Associates, Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490, 499 n.10 (1975).....	9
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	9

MINNESOTA STATUTES

2013 Minn. Laws chapter 128, article 1	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 119B.02	6
Minn. Stat. § 119B.03	5
Minn. Stat. § 119B.09	5
Minn. Stat. § 119B.125	6
Minn. Stat. § 119B.13	6
Minn. Stat. § 179A.06.....	11, 19
Minn. Stat. § 179A.12.....	10, 11
Minn. Stat. § 179A.51	4, 5
Minn. Stat. § 179A.52.....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER STATE STATUTES

A.B. 641, 2013-2014 Leg. Sess. (Cal. 2013).....	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17b-705a.....	3, 4
305 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9A-11	4
Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 15D, § 17	4
Md. Code Ann., Fam. Law § 5-595.3	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 30:5B-22.1	4

N.M. Stat. § 50-4-334

N.Y. Labor Law § 695-a4

Or. Rev. Stat. § 657A.430.....4

2013 R.I. Pub. Laws 12-456 (13-S 794A)4

Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.028.....4

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

AFSCME Minnesota Council 5 Child Care Providers Together,
FAQ-What’s Next <http://ccptmn.org/node/860>11

Family Child Care Providers Representation Act: Hearing on S.F. 778
Before the S. Comm. on State & Local Gov’t, 88th Leg. (Mar. 4, 2013)4

Family Childcare Working Group, *Final Report Submitted to Governor*
Daniel P. Malloy pursuant to Executive Order #9,
http://www.governor.ct.gov/malloy/lib/malloy/FCC_Final_Report.pdf4
